10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

THE SENATE
TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2006 S . B . N O .

STATE OF HAWAII JAN 25 2006

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

TWENTIETH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAIIL:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall
be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are
hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
Hawaii for fiscal year 2006-2007.

1. To be expended by the department of accounting and general
services:

A. Campbell high school, Oahu

Electrical upgrade for entire school.

Design $ 140,000
Construction 1,400,000
Total funding $1,540,000

B. Campbell high school, Oahu

New classroom building.

Design $ 909,000
Construction 6,300,000
Equipment 60,000

Total funding ' $7,269,000

SB LRB 06-1579.doc
1 00O O A



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 2

G.

S.B. NO. 206

Campbell high school, Oahu
Airconditioning for entire school.
Design
Construction

Total funding
Ewa elementary school, Oahu
Construction of classroom building.
Design
Construction
Equipment

Total funding
Ewa elementary school, Oahu
Construction of playground equipment.
Design
Construction

Total funding
Ewa beach elementary school, Oahu
Electrical upgrade of school.
Design
Construction

Total funding

Ewa beach elementary school, Oahu

SB LRB 06-1579.doc

$ 1,000,000

14,000,000

$15,000,000

$ 700,000
7,500,000
50,000

$8,250,000

$ 27,000
185,000

$212,000

$ 100,000
1,200,000

$1,300,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 3

S.B. NO. VW

Convert G Building kitchen and dining hall into

classrooms and office spaces, equipment,

site improvements.
Design
Construction
Total funding
Ewa makai middle school, Oahu
Electrical upgrade for entire school
Design
Construction
Equipment
Total funding

Ilima intermediate school, Oahu

ground and

$ 80,000
570,000

$650,000

$ 3,787,000
63,771,000

500,000

$68,058,000

Re-landscaping of school courtyard and stage area.

Design
Construction
Total funding

Ilima intermediate school, Oahu

$ 30,000
270,000

$300,000

Airconditioning in the administrative office building.

Design
Construction

Total funding

SB LRB 06-1579.doc
U0 0 OO OO Ot

$ 85,000
660,000

$745,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

S 21

22

S.B. NO. Wb

K. Ilima intermediate school, Oahu

Renovation and enlargement of library.

Design $ 410,000
Construction 4,520,000
Equipment 50,000
Total funding $4,980,000

L. Iroquois point elementary school, Oahu

Construct volleyball court.

Design $ 16,000
Construction 150,000
Equipment 4,000
Total funding $170,000

M. Iroquois point elementary school, Oahu

Install a grassed field with sprinkler system.

Design $ 25,000
Construction 250,000
Total funding $275,000

N. Kaimiloa elementary school, Oahu

Construction of a classroom building.

Design $ 700,000
Construction - 7,500,000
Equipment 50,000

SB LRB 06-1579.doc .
0 A 0 O



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 5

2.

S.B. NO. Wb

Total funding $8,250,000
Kaimiloa elementary school, Oahu

Aircondition the entire school.

Design $ 400,000
Construction 4,000,000
Total funding $4,400,000

Pohakea elementary school, Oahu
Construction for airconditioning and electrical

upgrade of school.

Design $ 495,000
Construction 6,000,000
Equipment 5,000

Total funding $6,500,000

Waipahu intermediate school, Oahu

Telecommunication system upgrade and electrical system

upgrade.

Design $ 420,000

Construction 6,000,000

Equipment 50,000
Total funding $6,470,000

To be expended by the department of transportation:

North-South road, Oahu

SB LRB 06-1579.doc



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 6

3.

4.

S.B. NO. Tbb

Phase I from Kapolei Parkway to H-1 freeway, includes
engineering and contingency fees.

Total funding $65,000,000

To be expended by the department of transportation:

Kapolei parkway, Oahu
Planning, design and construction of Kapolei parkway
extension from Kapolei parkway to North-South road

within the department of Hawaiian home lands

jurisdiction.

Design $ 900,000

Construction 6,000,000
Total funding $6,900,000

To be expended by the department of transportation:

Fort Weaver road widening, Oahu

Widen Fort Weaver road from 4 lanes to 6 lanes in the
vicinity of Laulaunui street to Geiger road; relocate
acceleration and deceleration lanes; reconstruct
channelized islands and curb ramps; construct
retaining walls; relocate concrete gutters and adjust
inlet boxes; relocate shared use path; install
guardrails and concrete barriers; relocate utility

pullboxes, and manhole frames and covers; modify

SB LRB 06-1579.doc
N0 00 OO o



S.B. NO.Uitb

1 traffic signal systems and street lighting, relocate
2 existing irrigation lines and spray heads; restore

3 landscaping in median; adjust driveways; relocate bus
4 stops and install pavement marking, signing and

5 striping, and implemented to include addition of

6 city's closed-circuit television cameras and ductline
7 system, revision of the typical section to a curbed

8 design, and underpass of permanent pedestrian

9 activated traffic light.

10 Sidewalk from Geiger road and Ewa Child and Family

11 Service Center, which includes pedestrian footbridge,
12 ewa side of Fort Weaver road.

13 Traffic light cameras on Fort Weaver road between

14 Laulaunui street and Old Fort Weaver road to check

15 traffic flow.

16 Total funding $15,000, 000

17 5. To be expended by the department of transportation:

18 Interisland commuter ferry project, Oahu

19 Barbers point, middle loch, and Iroquois point.

20 Total funding $1,000,000
21 6. To be expended by the department of transportation:

22 Kamokila boulevard, Oahu

SB LRB 06-1579.doc )
0 0RO



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

S.B. NO. Vobb

Extension of Kamokila boulevard makai of Kamokila
boulevard/Kapolei parkway intersection to meet
Roosevelt road.
Total funding | $2,500,000
7. To be expended by the department of transportation:
Drainage of Fort Weaver road, Oahu
Drainage in the vicinity of Kilaha street heading east

on Fort Weaver road.

Total funding $1,000,000
8. To be expended by the department of transportation:
A. Pouhala marsh, Oahu

Design and construction for permanent shelter for

staging large groups. $150,000
Secure storage facility 25,000
Water line 15,000
Improvements of road beds 25,000
Interpretive signage 15,000
Total funding $230,000

B. Pouhala marsh, Oahu

Ecosystem restoration and community development
project.

Total funding $800,000

SB LRB 06-1579.doc
10 00 0 0 0 O



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21-

S.B. NO. Wb

9. To be expended by the department of transportation:
Roosevelt avenue and Renton road, Oahu
Installation of street light at intersection of
Roosevelt avenue and Renton road.
Total funding $250,000
10. To be expended by the department of transportation:
Fort Weaver road pedestrian underpass, Oahu
Construction of pedestrian underpass in the vicinity
of Child & Family Services Complex at 91-1841 Fort
Weaver road.
Total funding $2,000,000
11. To be expended by the department of transportation:
Land acquisition from Estate of James Campbell, Oahu
(TMK: 9-1) in the wvicinity of 91-1841 Fort Weaver road
to old Fort Weaver road.
Total funding $500,000
SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

INTRODUCED BY: M i:/wcf“
- y 4

SB LRB 06-1579.doc | 9
O 00 0D OO




Report Title: 1%
CIP; 20th Senatorial District SB‘ NO'

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 20th senatorial district.

SB LRB 06-1579.doc



