JAN 2 5 2006

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTIETH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	CION 1. The following sums, or so much there	of as shall
2	be suffic	cient to finance the projects listed in this A	Act, are
3	hereby ap	opropriated out of the general revenues of the	e State of
4	Hawaii fo	or fiscal year 2006-2007.	
5	1. To b	be expended by the department of accounting an	nd general
6	serv	vices:	
7	Α.	Campbell high school, Oahu	
8		Electrical upgrade for entire school.	
9		Design	\$ 140,000
10		Construction	1,400,000
11		Total funding	\$1,540,000
12	В.	Campbell high school, Oahu	
13		New classroom building.	
14		Design	\$ 909,000
15		Construction	6,300,000
16		Equipment	60,000
17		Total funding	\$7,269,000

S.B. NO. 1066

1	С.	Campbell high school, Oahu	
2		Airconditioning for entire school.	
3		Design	\$ 1,000,000
4		Construction	14,000,000
5		Total funding	\$15,000,000
6	D.	Ewa elementary school, Oahu	
7		Construction of classroom building.	
8		Design	\$ 700,000
9		Construction	7,500,000
10		Equipment	50,000
11		Total funding	\$8,250,000
12	E.	Ewa elementary school, Oahu	
13		Construction of playground equipment.	
14		Design	\$ 27,000
15		Construction	185,000
16		Total funding	\$212,000
17	F.	Ewa beach elementary school, Oahu	
18		Electrical upgrade of school.	
19		Design	\$ 100,000
20		Construction	1,200,000
21		Total funding	\$1,300,000
22	G.	Ewa beach elementary school, Oahu	

1		Convert G Building kitchen and dining h	nall into
2		classrooms and office spaces, equipment	c, ground and
3		site improvements.	
4		Design	\$ 80,000
5		Construction	<u>570,000</u>
6		Total funding	\$650,000
7	н.	Ewa makai middle school, Oahu	
8		Electrical upgrade for entire school	
9		Design	\$ 3,787,000
10		Construction	63,771,000
11		Equipment	500,000
12		Total funding	\$68,058,000
13	I.	Ilima intermediate school, Oahu	
14		Re-landscaping of school courtyard and	stage area.
15		Design	\$ 30,000
16		Construction	270,000
17		Total funding	\$300,000
18	J.	Ilima intermediate school, Oahu	
19		Airconditioning in the administrative of	office building.
20		Design	\$ 85,000
21		Construction	660,000
22		Total funding	\$745,000

S.B. NO. **W**

1	к.	Ilima intermediate school, Oahu	
2		Renovation and enlargement of library.	
3		Design	\$ 410,000
4		Construction	4,520,000
5		Equipment	50,000
6		Total funding	\$4,980,000
7	L.	Iroquois point elementary school, Oahu	
8		Construct volleyball court.	
9		Design	\$ 16,000
10		Construction	150,000
11		Equipment	4,000
12		Total funding	\$170,000
13	М.	Iroquois point elementary school, Oahu	
14		Install a grassed field with sprinkler	system.
15		Design	\$ 25,000
16		Construction	250,000
17		Total funding	\$275,000
18	Ν.	Kaimiloa elementary school, Oahu	
19		Construction of a classroom building.	
20		Design	\$ 700,000
21		Construction	7,500,000
22		Equipment	50,000

S.B. NO. WW

1		Total funding	\$8,	,250,000
2	0.	Kaimiloa elementary school, Oahu		
3		Aircondition the entire school.		
4		Design	\$	400,000
5		Construction	4,	,000,000
6		Total funding	\$4,	,400,000
7	Р.	Pohakea elementary school, Oahu		
8		Construction for airconditioning and electric	cal	
9		upgrade of school.		
10		Design	\$	495,000
11		Construction	6,	,000,000
12		Equipment	•	5,000
13		Total funding	\$6,	,500 , 000
14	Q.	Waipahu intermediate school, Oahu		
15		Telecommunication system upgrade and electric	cal	system
16		upgrade.		
17		Design	\$	420,000
18		Construction	6,	,000,000
19		Equipment		50,000
20		Total funding	\$6,	,470,000
21	2. To be	e expended by the department of transportation	on:	
22		North-South road, Oahu		

1		Phase I from Kapolei Parkway to H-1 freeway, includes
2		engineering and contingency fees.
3		Total funding \$65,000,000
4	3.	To be expended by the department of transportation:
5		Kapolei parkway, Oahu
6		Planning, design and construction of Kapolei parkway
7		extension from Kapolei parkway to North-South road
8		within the department of Hawaiian home lands
9		jurisdiction.
10		Design \$ 900,000
11		Construction <u>6,000,000</u>
12		Total funding \$6,900,000
13	4.	To be expended by the department of transportation:
14		Fort Weaver road widening, Oahu
15		Widen Fort Weaver road from 4 lanes to 6 lanes in the
16		vicinity of Laulaunui street to Geiger road; relocate
17		acceleration and deceleration lanes; reconstruct
18		channelized islands and curb ramps; construct
19		retaining walls; relocate concrete gutters and adjust
20		inlet boxes; relocate shared use path; install
21		guardrails and concrete barriers; relocate utility
22		pullboxes, and manhole frames and covers; modify

S.B. NO. **1866**

1		traffic signal systems and street lighting,	relocate
2		existing irrigation lines and spray heads;	restore
3		landscaping in median; adjust driveways; re	locate bus
4		stops and install pavement marking, signing	and
5		striping, and implemented to include additi	on of
6		city's closed-circuit television cameras an	d ductline
7		system, revision of the typical section to	a curbed
8		design, and underpass of permanent pedestri	an
9		activated traffic light.	
10		Sidewalk from Geiger road and Ewa Child and	Family
11		Service Center, which includes pedestrian f	ootbridge,
12		ewa side of Fort Weaver road.	
13		Traffic light cameras on Fort Weaver road b	etween
14		Laulaunui street and Old Fort Weaver road t	o check
15		traffic flow.	
16		Total funding	\$15,000,000
17	5. To be	e expended by the department of transportati	on:
18		Interisland commuter ferry project, Oahu	
19		Barbers point, middle loch, and Iroquois po	int.
20		Total funding	\$1,000,000
21	6. To be	e expended by the department of transportati	on:
22		Kamokila boulevard, Oahu	

S.B. NO. **W**

1			Extension of Kamokila boulevard makai of Ka	mokila
2			boulevard/Kapolei parkway intersection to m	eet
3			Roosevelt road.	
4			Total funding	\$2,500,000
5	7.	To k	be expended by the department of transportati	on:
6			Drainage of Fort Weaver road, Oahu	
7			Drainage in the vicinity of Kilaha street h	eading east
8			on Fort Weaver road.	
9			Total funding	\$1,000,000
10	8.	To k	be expended by the department of transportati	on:
11		Α.	Pouhala marsh, Oahu	
12			Design and construction for permanent shelt	er for
13			staging large groups.	\$150 , 000
14			Secure storage facility	25,000
15			Water line	15,000
16			Improvements of road beds	25,000
17			Interpretive signage	15,000
18			Total funding	\$230,000
19		В.	Pouhala marsh, Oahu	
20			Ecosystem restoration and community develop	ment
21			project.	
22			Total funding	\$800,000

1	9. To be expended by the department of transportation:
2	Roosevelt avenue and Renton road, Oahu
3	Installation of street light at intersection of
4	Roosevelt avenue and Renton road.
5	Total funding \$250,000
6	10. To be expended by the department of transportation:
7	Fort Weaver road pedestrian underpass, Oahu
8	Construction of pedestrian underpass in the vicinity
9	of Child & Family Services Complex at 91-1841 Fort
10	Weaver road.
11	Total funding \$2,000,000
12	11. To be expended by the department of transportation:
12 13	11. To be expended by the department of transportation: Land acquisition from Estate of James Campbell, Oahu
13	Land acquisition from Estate of James Campbell, Oahu
13 14	Land acquisition from Estate of James Campbell, Oahu (TMK: 9-1) in the vicinity of 91-1841 Fort Weaver road
13 14 15	Land acquisition from Estate of James Campbell, Oahu (TMK: 9-1) in the vicinity of 91-1841 Fort Weaver road to old Fort Weaver road.
13 14 15 16	Land acquisition from Estate of James Campbell, Oahu (TMK: 9-1) in the vicinity of 91-1841 Fort Weaver road to old Fort Weaver road. Total funding \$500,000
13 14 15 16 17	Land acquisition from Estate of James Campbell, Oahu (TMK: 9-1) in the vicinity of 91-1841 Fort Weaver road to old Fort Weaver road. Total funding \$500,000 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
13 14 15 16 17 18	Land acquisition from Estate of James Campbell, Oahu (TMK: 9-1) in the vicinity of 91-1841 Fort Weaver road to old Fort Weaver road. Total funding \$500,000 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
13 14 15 16 17 18 19	Land acquisition from Estate of James Campbell, Oahu (TMK: 9-1) in the vicinity of 91-1841 Fort Weaver road to old Fort Weaver road. Total funding \$500,000 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

Report Title:

CIP; 20th Senatorial District

SB. NO. 2866

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 20th senatorial district.